

No. 05-1000

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ALAN D. GORDON, M.D.; ALAN D. GORDON, M.D.,
P.C., A CORPORATION; MIFFLIN COUNTY
COMMUNITY SURGICAL CENTER, INC., A
CORPORATION,

Petitioners,

v.

LEWISTOWN HOSPITAL

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI*
CURIAE AND BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION OF AMBULATORY SURGERY
CENTERS AND THE OUTPATIENT OPHTHALMIC
SURGERY SOCIETY IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITION

ARTHUR LERNER *
CLIFTON S. ELGARTEN
DAVID FLORIN
VALERIE HINKO
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004-2595
(202) 624-2500
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
* Counsel of Record

March 13, 2006

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ALAN D. GORDON, M.D.; ALAN D. GORDON, M.D.,
P.C., A CORPORATION; MIFFLIN COUNTY
COMMUNITY SURGICAL CENTER, INC., A
CORPORATION,

Petitioners,

v.

LEWISTOWN HOSPITAL

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**MOTION OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
AMBULATORY SURGERY CENTERS AND THE
OUTPATIENT OPHTHALMIC SURGERY SOCIETY
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF THE PETITION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	3
I. THIS COURT SHOULD EXAMINE THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S REWRITING OF THE TEST FOR HCQIA IMMUNITY.	3
A. ASCs Provide Vital, Innovative, Lower-Cost Health Care Services That Merit Federal Protection From Anticompetitive Conduct.	3
B. HCQIA’s Clear Language Limits Antitrust Immunity Where Hospitals Use The Peer Review Process In Certain Specified Respects.	8
C. The Evisceration Of The Exceptions From HCQIA Immunity Conflicts With The Policies Underlying HCQIA And The Antitrust Laws.	11
D. Legislative History Supports Application Of The Antitrust Exceptions From HCQIA Immunity.	15
II. THIS COURT SHOULD CONSIDER WHETHER A RESTRAINT IMPOSED ON A POTENTIAL OR INCIPIENT COMPETITOR CAN BE HORIZONTAL IN NATURE EVEN IF THE COMPETITOR HAS NOT YET COMMENCED OPERATIONS.	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Medical Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 94 F.T.C. 701 (1979), <i>aff'd as modified</i> , 638 F.2d 443 (2d Cir. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> <i>per curiam by an equally divided Court</i> , 455 U.S. 676 (1982).....	12
<i>Engne Specialties, Inc. v. Bombardier Ltd.</i> , 605 F.2d 1 (1 st Cir. 1979).....	18
<i>FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	12
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	11
<i>Group Life & Health Ins. Co. v. Royal Drug Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 205 (1979)	11
<i>In re Brunswick Corp.</i> , 94 F.T.C. 11 (F.T.C. 1979) (Pitofsky, C.), <i>aff'd on other grounds sub nom</i> , <i>Yamaha Motor Co. v. FTC</i> , 657 F.2d 971 (8th Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 456 U.S. 915 (1982).....	17
<i>In re Memorial Medical Ctr.</i> , 110 F.T.C. 541 (1988)	12
<i>In re State Volunteer Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 102 F.T.C. 1232 (1983).....	12
<i>National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	12
<i>Palmer v. BRG</i> , 498 U.S. 46 (1990) (per curiam)	18
<i>Palmer v. BRG</i> , 874 F.2d 1417 (11th Cir. 1989), <i>rev'd</i> , 498 U.S. 46 (1990) (per curiam).....	18
<i>Patrick v. Burget</i> , 486 U.S. 94 (1988)	13
<i>Rogers v. Columbia/HCA</i> , 971 F. Supp. 229 (W.D.La. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 140 F.3d 1038 (5th Cir. 1998) (mem).....	11

<i>Union Labor Life Ins. Co. v. Pireno</i> , 458 U.S. 119 (1982).....	11
<i>United States v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 651 (1964).....	17, 19
<i>United States v. Marine Bancorporation</i> , 418 U.S. 602 (1974).....	17
<i>United States v. MMR Corp.</i> , 907 F.2d 489 (5th Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>United States v. Reicher</i> , 983 F.2d 168 (10th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Wilk v. American Medical Ass'n</i> , 719 F.2d 207 (7th Cir. 1983).....	12

STATUTES

Deficit Reduction Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-171, § 5103, 120 Stat. 4, 40 (2006).....	6, 7
Health Care Quality Improvement Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 11101-11152 (1986).....	passim
Omnibus Reconciliation Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96- 499, § 934, 94 Stat. 2599 (1980).....	4

REGULATIONS

70 Fed. Reg. 68734 (Nov. 10, 2005).....	6
---	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Am. Soc’y of Anesthesiologists Newsletter, Vol. 69, “Hospital Contracts Survey: 2004 Data,” (April 2005).....	4
Fed. Trade Comm’n & Dep’t of Justice, Improving Health Care: A Dose of Competition (July 2004)	4, 6, 8
H.R. Rep. No. 99-903 (1986).....	10
Bernard D. Reams, <i>Health Care Quality Improvement Act of 1986: A Legislative History of Pub. L. No. 99- 660</i> (1990).....	13, 14, 15, 16

Lawrence P. Casalino <i>et al.</i> , “Focused Factories? Physician-Owned Specialty Facilities,” <i>Health Affairs</i> , Vol. 22, No. 6 (Nov./Dec. 2003).....	5
Lena Robins <i>et al.</i> , “Deficit Reduction Act of 2005 Enacts Sweeping Medicare & Medicaid Changes,” <i>Mondaq</i> , Feb. 17, 2006	6
Medicare Payment Advisory Comm’n, <i>Report to the Congress: Medicare Payment Policy</i> (2004)	5, 7
Medicare Payment Advisory Comm’n, <i>Report to the Congress: Medicare Payment Policy</i> (2003)	4, 5, 6
Richard P. Kusserow, Inspector General, Dept. of Health & Human Servs., “Patient Satisfaction with Outpatient Surgery: A National Survey of Medicare Beneficiaries” (1989).....	5
Testimony of David Shapiro, M.D., President, AAASC, before the Subcomm. on Health, Comm. on Ways & Means, U.S. House of Representatives regarding the Medicare Payment Advisory Comm’n Report on Medicare Payment Policies for Ambulatory Surgery Center Services (Mar. 20, 2003).....	2, 5
U.S. Dep’t. of Health & Human Svcs., Medicare State Operations Manual (2004)	7, 8
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Svcs., Medicare Claims Process Manual, CMS 100-04, Change Request 4075 (Sept. 30, 2005)	6
RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 10(a)	11
